achel la, California

STATE CF CALI FCRN A
AR GQLTURAL LABCR RELATI ONS BOARD

CACHLLA | MPER AL D STR BUTGRS,

Enpl oyer and Respondent , Case Nos. 77-RG17-C

77- (& 140-C
and 77-CE 177-C
77-CE-180-C
UN TED FARM WIRKERS 77-(E-182-C
- AVBRCA AFL-AQ 77-C&204-C
Petitioner and
Charging Party,
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and

| NDEPENDENT LN ON G
AR ALTRAL WIRKERS,

| nt er venor .

e e e N N N e N N N N N N N N N N N N

DEQ S ON AND GROER ON UNFAL R LABCR PRACTT GBS AND
CEA S ON ON GBIECTI ONS AND GHALLENGED BALLOTS

These consol i dat ed cases invol ve chal | enged bal | ots, post-election
objections, and related unfair |abor practice allegations.

Follow ng a petition for certification filed by the Uhited Farm
VWrkers of Anerica, AFL-AQ O (AW on June 22, 1977, and intervention by the
| ndependent Uhion of Agricultural Vrkers (1UAY, a representation el ection was
conduct ed on June 29, 1977, anong the agricul tural enpl oyees of Goachel |l a
Inperial Dstributors (Enpl oyer or Respondent). The tally of ballots showed
the follow ng results:
LITETTETTETTTT]
LITETTETTETTTT]



TUAW. .. 9
No thion ............... 136
(hal l enged Ballots .. ... 149
Void Ballot ............ 1

As the nunber of challenged ballots was sufficient to determne the
out cone of the election, the Regional Drector conducted an investigation and
i ssued his Report on Challenged Ballots on August 12, 1977. |In Qoachel la
Inperial Dstributors, 5 ALRB No. 18 (1979), this Board resol ved 92 of the

chal I enged ball ots. Thereafter, a second tally of ballots was issued, which

showed the follow ng results:

W, . 118
TUAW. .. 11
No thion ............... 149
Chal l enged Ballots .. ... 57
Void Ballots ........... 2

As the nunber of the challenged ballots was still sufficient to
determne the outcone of the election, the Regional Drector conducted a
further investigation and issued his Suppl enental Report on Chal |l enged Bal |l ots
on July 20, 1979. The UFWfiled tinely exceptions to portions of that

suppl enental report.
nh ctober 18, 1979, this Board ordered the Regional Drector to

open and count 40 ballots as to which the Regional D rector had reconmended
overruling the chal | enges, no exceptions having been taken to those

recommendati ons. Thereafter, a third

5 ALRB Nb. 73 2.



tally of ballots was issued, which showed the follow ng results:

W, . 155
TUAW. . 12
No thion ............... 151
Chal l enged Ballots .. ... 17
Void Ballots ........... 2

n January 27, 1979, Admnistrative Law Gficer (ALOQ David Nevins issued the
attached Decision on the unfair |abor practice allegations and the post -
el ection objections. Thereafter, Respondent filed exceptions and a supporting
brief, and General (ounsel and the Charging Party each filed a reply brief.
Pursuant to the provisions of Labor Code Section 1146, the
Agricultural Labor Relations Board has delegated its authority in
this proceeding to a three-nenber panel.
The Board has considered the Regional Drector's reports, the
record nade at the hearing, and the ALOs Decision in light of the
exceptions and briefs of the parties, and has decided to affirmthe
recomendati ons of the Regional ODrector, and the rulings, findi ngs, and
conclusions of the AAOwth respect to the unfair |abor practice allegations
and post-el ection objections, as nodified herein, and to adopt the ALOs
recommended order wth nodifications.

Whfair Labor Practices

The ALO concl uded that Respondent viol ated Labor Code Section
1153(a), in four incidents on June 27, 1977, by threatening to call the sheriff
to renove UFWrepresentatives who were legitinately present on its property for

or gani zi ng pur poses.
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See DArigo Brothers G. of Galifornia, Reedley Dstrict No. 3, 3 ALRB No. 31

(1977). Two of these incidents raise the issue of the application of the one-
hour after-work provision of the Board s access regul ation in situations where
enpl oyees | eave work at different tines.?

Oh the day in question, UFWorgani zers had gathered near the field
after 9:00 a.m in preparation for taking access during the enpl oyees'
regul arl y-schedul ed | unch break from10:30 to 11: 00 a.m? Wen coordi nati ng
organi zer DeLaQuz informed Supervisor Sal azar of the organi zers' intentions,
the latter replied, "sure,™ and confirned that the [unch break that day woul d
take place at the pre-designated tinme. Shortly thereafter, however, Forenan
Lopez advi sed one of the organizers that all crews were preparing to finish
work for the day. Thus, at about 10:00 a.m, before enpl oyees coul d take their
antici pated md-day break, work was halted due to an insufficient sugar content
(ripeness) in the grapes being harvested. Acting on this information, as well
as on anot her organi zer's i ndependent observation that sone of the workers were

already | eaving the area, DeLaC uz

Z The ALOdid not address the question of application of the
access regul ati on because he found that the organi zers were legitinately
present pursuant to the terns of an outstanding Board order directed at
Respondent. Yegi Kitagawa, et al., 3 ALRB No. 44 (1977). As our analysis is
based on the after-work provision of the access regul ation, we do not reach the
guestion of the applicability of the Board order to this matter.

Z By letter dated June 17, 1977, Respondent had advi sed all of the parties as
well as the Rverside Gounty Sheriff's Departnent that all crews woul d take a
regul arl y-schedul ed | unch break from10:30 to 11: 00 a. m commenci ng June 20 and
conti nuing through the bal ance of the 1977 harvest season.
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directed the organizers to proceed into the field. Salazar told DeLaQuz to
call back the organi zers, presumably because sone work was still going on,
addi ng that otherw se he would call the sheriff. DeLaQuz conplied and al
organi zers left the field imnmedi atel y, wth the exception of Leticia Hernandez
who defied requests to | eave fromboth DeLaC uz and Sal azar. A though Sal azar
repeated his threat to call the sheriff, Hernandez did not |eave until after
the supervisor had returned to informher that he had notified the authorities.

According to Ms. Hernandez’' testinony, she distributed | eafl ets and
tal ked to enpl oyees in one crew who were packing the last of the grapes. She
sai d sone workers had al ready fini shed before she arrived and that the majority
of the remaining workers left the work-site at staggered intervals before she
di d.

Regul ation Section 20900(e) (3) (a) provides in pertinent part that
"[o]rgani zers may enter the property of an enpl oyer for a total period of one
hour...after the conpletion of work to neet and talk wth enpl oyees in areas in
whi ch enpl oyees congregate..."” Aliteral reading of this provision woul d
arguably require that organizers wait until the |ast enpl oyee had fini shed work
for the day in order to assure that work was in fact conpleted. Such arigid
interpretation woul d render neani ngl ess post-work access in situations where,
as here, enpl oyees | eave work in stages. Uhder the circunstances here, we find
that the organi zers were justified in entering the field as enpl oyees were
finishing work, particularly because enpl oyees had just resuned work t hat

norning followng a layoff, and as the election was to be held just two
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days later. Quganizers were prepared to take advantage of the | unch-hour-
access provision but were prevented fromdoi ng so because of the unforeseen
early cessation of work, and they were not inforned as to when work woul d
resune. Mreover, they attenpted to conmuni cate with enpl oyees and to remnd
themof the schedul ed el ection only after they had been reliably inforned that
the day' s work woul d soon be conpl eted and after it becane apparent that sone
workers were actual ly departing the work pl ace As noted above, all organi zers
pronptly left the fields when requested, |eaving behind only Ms, Hernandez.
There is no evidence that the organi zers disrupted work. Accordingly, we
concl ude that the organi zers were in substantial conpliance wth the access
provi sion and that Respondent's threats to call the sheriff to renove the

organi zers violated Section 1153(a). D Arrigo Bros., supra.

The H ection

The Regional Orector reconmended that 40 of the unresol ved bal | ot
chal I enges be overrul ed, that these bal |l ots be opened and counted, and that the
remai ning 17 chal | enges be sustai ned. No exception having been taken to the
recomendati on to overrul e 40 chal | enges, these ball ots have been opened and
counted pursuant to our Oder, as reflected in the third tally. The UFWfil ed
exceptions as to 10 of the chal |l enges whi ch the Regional D rector recommended
be sustained. V¢ affirmthe ALOs recommendati on that seven as to which no
exception was taken be sustained. Ve adopt the Regional Director's

recommendation that three of the 10 disputed chal | enges be sustained, and we
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find it unnecessary to resol ve the renai ning seven chal | enges.

Hect or Vega and Rosal ba Vega

These two voters were chall enged as not being on the eligibility
list. They are mnors who did not work during the eligibility period while
their nother, al so an enployee, was ill. In our prior decisioninthis natter,

(oachella Inperial Dstributors, 5 ALRB Nb. 18 (1979), we ordered the Regi onal

Drector to investigate whether the children woul d have perforned work but for
their nother's illness. As the Regional Drector found that the children were
not dependent upon their nother for transportation to work, we hereby sustain
the challenges to their votes.

Frances Luz Saavedra

This individual voted a challenged ballot and was |listed as an
economc striker. The Regional Drector found that she has not worked since
she had a child in 1975. Her conduct since 1975 provides sufficient support
for the Regional Drector's conclusion that she has abandoned interest in the
struck job, and we therefore sustain the challenge to her ballot.

A ven the aforesai d disposition of the chall enges, neither |abor
organi zation could obtain a majority of the ballots, evenif all of the
unr esol ved chal | enged bal | ot s were opened.

The ALO found that Respondent engaged i n obj ectionabl e conduct and
cormtted nunerous unfair |abor practices during the course of the UPWs
organi zi ng canpai gn, including granting, promsing and announci ng benefits

I ncl udi ng i ncreased wages, a
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new nedi cal plan, an enpl oyee party, refreshnents in the field, a new break
tine and a newrecall system failing to provide adequat e enpl oyee |ists,
threatening to arrest organizers taking |l egitimate access, and threatening
workers for supporting the UFW Ve affirmall of these findings and
concl usions. Based on Respondent's obj ectionabl e pre-el ection conduct and
unfair labor practices, the ALOrecommended that the el ection be set aside.

In viewof the finding, supra, that neither union could obtain a
najority inthis election, and as Respondent’'s pre-el ecti on conduct and unfair
| abor practices affected the election, we find that the interests of the
workers in obtaining a final resolution of the representation i ssue woul d not
be served by conducting a runoff election. Accordingly, we hereby set the
el ection aside and dismss the petition.

RO

By authority of Labor Code Section 1160.3, the Agricul tural
Labor Rel ations Board hereby orders that the Respondent, (oachel |l a
Inperial Dstributors, its officer, agents, successors and assigns,
shal | :

1. Cease and desist from

(a) Promsing, granting, or timng the announcenent of wage

i ncreases, nedical benefits, rest periods, recall systens, free refreshnents,
enpl oyee parties, or other enpl oyee benefits where the purpose is, or the
probabl e effect would be, to interfere with the right of enpl oyees to freely
choose whether to be represented by a | abor organi zati on.

(b) Failing or refusing to provide to the ALRB
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inatinely nanner, the enpl oyee |lists required by 8 Cal. Admn. Gode Section
20910(c) and 8 Gal. Admn. Gode Section 20310(a).

(c) Denying, or otherwse interfering wth,
access to its premses to agents or representatives of the UFWor any ot her
| abor organi zati on seeki ng such access pursuant to 8 Gal. Admn. Gode
Secti on 20900.

(d) Inany other like or simlar nanner, interfering wth,
restraining, or coercing enpl oyees in the exercise of rights guaranteed by
Labor Code Section 1152.

2. Take the followng affirnative acti ons whi ch are deened
necessary to effectuate the policies of the Act:

(a) Allow UFWrepresentatives, during the next
period in which the UPWfiles a Notice of Intent to take Access, to organi ze
anong Respondent' s enpl oyees during the hours specified in 8 Gal. Admn. Gode
Section 20900(e) (3), and permt the UFW in addition to the nunber of
organi zers already permtted under Section 20900(e)(4)(A), an additional
organi zer for each 15 enpl oyees.

(b) Gant tothe UFW upon its filing a witten
Noti ce of Intent to Take Access pursuant to Section 20900(e) (1) (B), one access
period during the 1980 cal endar year in addition to the four periods provided
for in Section 20900(e) (1) (A).

(c) Provide, during the UFWs next organi zational drive anong
Respondent ' s enpl oyees, the UFWw th access to Respondent's enpl oyees during
regul arly-schedul ed work tinme for one hour, during which tine the UFWnay
di ssemnate infornation to and conduct organi zational activities anmong

Respondent ' s
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enpl oyees. The UFWshal | present to the Regional Drector its plans for
utilizing this time. After conferring with both the uni on and Respondent
concerning the union's plans, the Regional Drector shall determne the nost
suitabl e tines and nanner for such contact between organi zers and Respondent' s
enpl oyees. During the tinmes of such contact, no enpl oyee wll be required to
engage in work-related activities. Al enployees wll receive their regul ar
pay for the one hour anay fromwork. The Regional Drector shall determne an
equi tabl e paynent to be nmade to nonhourly wage earners for their | ost

production tine.

(d) Provide, during the UFWs next organi zational drive anong
Respondent ' s enpl oyees, the ALRB wth an enpl oyee |ist as described by 8 Cal .
Admn. Gode Section 20910 (c) (1976) upon the UFWs filing of a Notice of
Intent to Take Access as described by 8 Gal. Admn. Code Section 20900(e) (1)
(B). The list shall be provided wthin five days after service on Respondent
of the Notice of Intent to Take Access. Respondent shall naintain such an
enpl oyee list containing the current street addresses of all its agricultural
enpl oyees.

(e) Sgnthe Notice to Enpl oyees attached hereto. Uon its
translation by a Board Agent into appropriate | anguages, Respondent shal |
reproduce sufficient copies in each |anguage for the purposes set forth
herei nafter.

(f) Ostribute copies of the attached Notice in appropriate
| anguages to all present enpl oyees and to all enpl oyees hired by Respondent
during the twel ve (12) nonth period foll ow ng the date of issuance of this

Deci si on.

5 ALRB Nb. 73 10.



(g0 Miil copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages, wthin 31 days fromthe date of issuance of this
Qder, to all enpl oyees enpl oyed by Respondent since April 6, 1977.%

(h) Post copies of the attached Notice in all
appropriate | anguages i n conspi cuous places on its property for a period of
90 consecutive days, at tinmes and places to be determned by the Regi onal
Drector. Respondent shall pronptly replace all Notices which have been
altered, defaced, covered, or renoved.

(i) Arrange for a representative of Respondent or a Board
Agent to read the attached Notice in appropriate | anguages to Respondent' s
assenbl ed enpl oyees. The Notice shall be read on conpany tine to each crew of
Respondent ' s enpl oyees enpl oyed duri ng the next peak period of enpl oynent. The
Board Agent shall be given a reasonabl e anmount of tine after each readi ng,
outsi de the presence of Respondent's agents and supervi sors, to answer
questi ons whi ch enpl oyees nay have about the substance of the Notice and their
rights upon the Act. P ece-rate workers shall recei ve conpensation for tine
lost at a rate conputed by taking the average hourly pay earned during the
remai nder of the Notice and the question-and-answer peri od.

(j) Informthe Regional Drector inwiting wthin 30 days

after the date of issuance of this Oder and thereafter,

¥ The date selected is based on the date of Respondent's first unfair |abor
practice during the organi zati onal canpai gn, when Respondent provi ded the Board
wth an insufficient pre-petition enpl oyee |ist.

5 ALRB Nb. 73 11.



upon the Regional Drector's request, report in witing on the steps Respondent
has taken to conply with this Qder.

Dated: Decenber 21, 1979

GERALD A BROM Chai r nan

RONALD L. RUZ, Menber

JGN P. MCARTHY, Menber
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NOT CE TO BEMPLOYEES

After a hearing in which each side had a chance to present its
facts, the Agricultural Labor Rel ations Board has found that we have interfered
wth the rights of our enpl oyees. The Board has ordered us to post this Notice
and to take other actions.

_ V¢ wll do what the Board has ordered and also tell you that the
A_grlhcultural Labor Relations Act is a law that gives all farm workers these
rights:

1. To organi ze thensel ves;

2. To form join or help unions;

3. Toh bargain as a group and to choose whomthey want to speak for

t hem

4. To act together wth other workers to try to get a contract or
to hel p and protect one anot her; and

5. To decide not to do any of these things.

Because this is true, we promse that:

VE WLL NOT do anything in the future that forces you to do, or
stops you fromdoing, any of the things |isted above.

Especi al | y:

VEE WLL NOT give you or promse to give you benefits |ike wage
I ncreases, rest periods, recall letters, free refreshnents, or parties in order
to influence your vote in any el ection conducted by the Agricultural Labor
Rel ati ons Boar d.

_ ~VE WLL NOT tine the announcenent of such benefits as nedical
insurance in order to influence your vote in any el ection conducted by the
Agricul tural Labor Rel ations Boar d.

VEE WLL NOT fail or refuse to maintain a current |ist of enpl oyees'
street addresses as required by state lawor to provide such a list to the UFW
or any other union which has filed a Notice of Intention to Ggani ze the
enpl oyees at this ranch.

_ VEE WLL NOT interfere wth the UFWor other union organi zers who
cone into our fields to talk to you about the union when they are there as
the law al | ows.

Dat ed: CQACHLLA | MPER AL D STR BUTGRS

Represent ati ve Title

This is an official Notice of the Agricultural Labor Rel ati ons Board, an agency
of the Sate of Galifornia.
DO NOT ReMOVE CR MUTI LATE

13.
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CASE SUMVARY

Qoachel la Inperial D stributors 5 AARB No. 73
CaseNos. 77-RG 17-C
77- & 140-C
77-C&177-C
77- & 180-C
77- (& 182-C
77- (& 204-C

ALO DO 3 ON

Following a Petition for Gertification filed by the United Farm
VWrkers of Anerica, AFL-A O (URYW, and intervention by the | ndependent
Lhion of Agricultural VWrkers (I1UAY, a representation el ection was
conduct ed anong the Enpl oyer's agricul tural enpl oyees. bjections to the
ﬁl ection and unfair |abor practice allegations were consolidated for

eari ng.

The ALO concl uded that Respondent turned over insufficient pre-
petition lists and eligibility lists. The ALOfound that the eligibility
list deficiencies violated Section 1153(a) and that the pre-petition and
e:igi bility list deficiencies constituted a basis for setting aside the
el ection.

The ALO found that Respondent violated the Act when it interfered
w th access on June 27, both before work and after work commenced.

The ALOfound that the Enpl oyer violated the Act and coomitted
m sconduct affecting the el ection by: granting a wage i ncrease;
announcing a nedical insurance plan tinmed to interfere wth the Lhion's
organi zing plan; giving an election eve party for its enpl oyees desi gned
tointerfere wth enpl oyee free choice; and promsing and granting ot her
benefits including soft drinks inthe fields, arecall letter for the
fol | ow ng season and a norni ng break.

The ALO found that Respondent affected the el ection by threatening
enpl oyees with discharge if they signed authorization cards, and by
t hreat eni ng one enpl oyee wth discharge for synpathizing with the UFW

The ALO recommended that the el ection be set aside.

REQ ONAL D RECTAR S REPCRT

Fol l owi ng investigation of the challenged ballots, the Regi onal
Orector issued his Report on Challenged Ballots. In 5 ALRB No. 18, the
Board consi dered the issues raised by the chal l enged bal |l ots, and resol ved
92 of the challenged ballots. An anended tally of ballots showed: UFW-
118 votes; IUAW- 11 votes; No Lhion - 149 votes; challenged ballots - 57
votes. As the unresol ved chal l enged bal lots were still sufficient in
nunber to determne the outcone of the election, the Regional DO rector
conducted further investigation, and thereafter
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Goachel la Inperial Dstributors 5 ALRB No. 73

i ssued his Suppl enental Report on Chal | enged Ballots. The UFWfiled
exceptions to portions of that, supplemental report. This Board ordered
that 40 ball ots be opened, as to which the Regional D rector recommended
the chal l enges be overrul ed, and no exception was taken. An anended tally
of ballots showed: UFW- 155; [UAW- 12; No Lhion - 151; chal | enged
ballots - 17. The Regional Director recommended that the 17 renai ni ng

chal | enges be sustained. The UFWfiled exceptions to 10 of these

r econmendat i ons.

BOARD DEQ S ON

The Board affirnmed the ALOs conclusions as to unfair | abor
practices and conduct affecting the el ection.

The Board found that Respondent viol ated the Board s access
regul ation by threatening to call the Sheriff to renove organi zers who
were properly taking access. The Board found that the organi zers were
justified in entering the fields pursuant to the "post-work" provision of
the access regul ation before all of the enpl oyees had fini shed work, where
the enpl oyees | eft work in stages.

The Board sustained the challenges to the votes of two mnors who
did not work during the eligibility period, while their nother was ill.
The children were not dependent upon their nother for transportation to
wor K.

The Board sustained the challenge to the ballot of one worman who was
listed as an economc striker. She had not worked since 1975, when she
had a child, and was found to have abandoned interest in the struck job.

The Board declined to resol ve the remai ning 7 chal l enges as to whi ch
the UFWTfil ed exceptions. The Board concl uded that given the aforesaid
di sposition of the challenges, neither |abor organization could obtain a
najority of the ballots, even if all of the unresol ved chal |l enged bal |l ots
were opened. In view of the Enpl oyer's objectionabl e conduct, and the

interest in obtaining a final resolution, the Board set aside the
el ection.

* k%

This Case Summary is furnished for information only and is not an official
statenent of the case of or the ALRB.
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